The Company manages key financial risks relating to the operations of the Company by analysing exposures
by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including currency risk and interest rate
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

		  ii.	 Market Risk :

			   Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their impact on the
future performance of a business. The major component of market risk is interest rate risk.

	 	 iii.	 Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

(Figures in ₹ Lakh)

Currency Liabilities as at
	31.03.2024	 31.03.2023

Assets as at

	 Kuwaiti Dinar	 7,45,637.17	 7,45,637.17	 -	 593.516
	31.03.2024	 31.03.2023

The following table gives details to 5% increase or decrease in the INR against the relevant to foreign currency. 5%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personal and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominates monetary items and adjust these transaction at the period
end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 146

Particulars

Particulars

For the year ended as at

For the year ended as at

31.03.2024

31.03.2024

	 31.03.2023

	 31.03.2023

Impact on Profit and Loss for the year :

With 5% increase in Foreign Currency Rate	 -98.04	 -402.64

With 5% decrease in Foreign Currency Rate	 98.04	 402.64

Expiring within one year:

Fund based working capital limit	 9,928.83	 21,419.07

Total	 9,928.83	 21,419.07

(Figures in ₹ Lakh)

(Figures in ₹ Lakh)

		  iv.	 Interest Rate Risk Management:

			   The company is exposed to interest rate risk because company borrow fund at floating interest rate. If interest
rate had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variable were held constant, the Company’s Profit
for the year ended 31st March 2024 would decrease / increase by ₹ 21.32 Lakh. For the year ended 31st
March 2023 ₹ 57.88 Lakh.

		  v.	 Credit Risk:

			   Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The
maximum exposure to credit risk is primarily from trade receivables and other receivables amounting to-